Article
Trichoderma atroviride LZ42 Releases Volatile Organic Com-
pounds Promoting Plant Growth and Resisting Fusarium wilt
Disease in Tomatoes
Hong Jiang 1,†, Yuxin Rao 1,†, Linzhou Zeng 1, Li Mei 1, and Yongjun Wang 1,*
1 Department of Forest Protection and Microbiology, College of Forestry and Biotechnology, Zhejiang A&F
University, Hangzhou 311300, China; 610674352@qq.com (H.J.); 869642514@qq.com (Y.R.);
2534281344@qq.com (L.Z.); meili@zafu.edu.cn (L.M.)

writing—original draft preparation, H.J.; writing—review and editing, Y.W.; visualization, H.J.;
supervision, Y.W.; project administration, Y.W.; funding acquisition, Y.W. All authors have read
and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research was funded by a grant from the Zhejiang Key Research and Development
Program of China (2019C0203002) and a grant from National Key Research and Development
Program of China (2017YFD0201100-7).
Institutional Review Board Statement: Not applicable.
Acknowledgments: The authors give very special thanks to Dr. Bin Wang (Zhejiang A & F Uni-
versity, China) for his assistance in the greenhouse and MDPI (https://www.mdpi.com) for English
language editing.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Schuster, A.; Schmoll, M. Biology and biotechnology of Trichoderma. Appl. Microbiol. Biotechnol. 2010, 87, 787-799,
doi:10.1007/s00253-010-2632-1.
2. López-Bucio, J.; Pelagio-Flores, R.; Herrera-Estrella, A. Trichoderma as biostimulant: exploiting the multilevel properties
of a plant beneficial fungus. Sci. Hortic. 2015, 196, 109-123, doi:10.1016/J.SCIENTA.2015.08.043.
3. Woo, S.L.; Ruocco, M.; Vinale, F.; Nigro, M.; Marra, R.; Lombardi, N.; Pascale, A.; Lanzuise, S.; Manganiello, G.; Lorito, M.
Trichoderma-based products and their widespread use in agriculture. Open Mycol. J. 2014, 8, 71-126,
doi:10.2174/1874437001408010071.
4. Zin, N.A.; Badaluddin, N.A. Biological functions of Trichoderma spp. for agriculture applications. Ann. Agric. Sci. 2020, 65,

doi:10.1007/s13213-013-0794-7.
9. Guo, Y.; Fan, Z.; Yi, X.; Zhang, Y.; Khan, R.A.A.; Zhou, Z. Sustainable management of soil-borne bacterium Ralstonia
solanacearum in vitro and in vivo through fungal metabolites of different Trichoderma spp. Sustainability 2021, 13, 1491,
doi:10.3390/SU13031491.
10. Khan, R.A.A.; Najeeb, S.; Mao, Z.; Ling, J.; Yang, Y.; Li, Y.; Xie, B. Bioactive secondary metabolites from Trichoderma spp.
against phytopathogenic bacteria and root-knot nematode. Microorganisms 2020, 8, 401,
doi:10.3390/microorganisms8030401.
11. Contreras-Cornejo, H.A.; Macías-Rodríguez, L.; del-Val, E.; Larsen, J. Ecological functions of Trichoderma spp. and their
secondary metabolites in the rhizosphere: interactions with plants. FEMS Microbiol. Ecol. 2016, 92, fiw036,
doi:10.1093/FEMSEC/FIW036.
12. Esparza-Reynoso, S.; Ruíz-Herrera, L.F.; Pelagio-Flores, R.; Macías-Rodríguez, L.I.; Martínez-Trujillo, M.; López-Coria, M.;
Sánchez-Nieto, S.; Herrera-Estrella, A.; López-Bucio, J. Trichoderma atroviride-emitted volatiles improve growth of
Arabidopsis seedlings through modulation of sucrose transport and metabolism. Plant, Cell Environ. 2021, 44, 1961-1976,
doi:10.1111/PCE.14014.
13. Guzman-Guzman, P.; Porras-Troncoso, M.D.; Olmedo-Monfil, V.; Herrera-Estrella, A. Trichoderma Species: Versatile Plant
Symbionts. Phytopathology 2019, 109, 6-16, doi:10.1094/PHYTO-07-18-0218-RVW.
14. Macías-Rodríguez, L.; Guzmán-Gómez, A.; García-Juárez, P.; Contreras-Cornejo, H.A. Trichoderma atroviride promotes
tomato development and alters the root exudation of carbohydrates, which stimulates fungal growth and the biocontrol of
the phytopathogen Phytophthora cinnamomi in a tripartite interaction system. FEMS Microbiol. Ecol. 2018, 94, fiy137,
doi:10.1093/femsec/fiy137.

applications. J Fungi (Basel) 2021, 7, 61, doi:10.3390/jof7010061.
39. Brotman, Y.; Landau, U.; Cuadros-Inostroza, A.; Tohge, T.; Fernie, A.R.; Chet, I.; Viterbo, A.; Willmitzer, L.
Trichoderma-plant root colonization: escaping early plant defense responses and activation of the antioxidant machinery
for saline stress tolerance. PLoS Pathog. 2013, 9, e1003221, doi:10.1371/journal.ppat.1003221.
40. Kakabouki, I.; Tataridas, A.; Mavroeidis, A.; Kousta, A.; Karydogianni, S.; Zisi, C.; Kouneli, V.; Konstantinou, A.; Folina,
A.; Konstantas, A.; et al. Effect of colonization of Trichoderma harzianum on growth development and CBD content of
Hemp (Cannabis sativa L.). Microorganisms 2021, 9, 518, doi:10.3390/microorganisms9030518.
41. Salas-Marina, M.A.; Silva-Flores, M.A.; Uresti-Rivera, E.E.; Castro-Longoria, E.; Herrera-Estrella, A.; Casas-Flores, S.
Colonization of Arabidopsis roots by Trichoderma atroviride promotes growth and enhances systemic disease resistance
through jasmonic acid/ethylene and salicylic acid pathways. Eur. J. Plant Pathol. 2011, 131, 15-26,
doi:10.1007/s10658-011-9782-6.
42. Estrada-Rivera, M.; Rebolledo-Prudencio, O.G.; Perez-Robles, D.A.; Rocha-Medina, M.D.C.; Gonzalez-Lopez, M.D.C.;
Casas-Flores, S. Trichoderma histone deacetylase HDA-2 modulates multiple responses in Arabidopsis. Plant Physiol. 2019,
179, 1343-1361, doi:10.1104/pp.18.01092.
43. Li, N.; Alfiky, A.; Vaughan, M.M.; Kang, S. Stop and smell the fungi: Fungal volatile metabolites are overlooked signals
involved in fungal interaction with plants. Fungal Biol. Rev. 2016, 30, 134-144, doi:10.1016/J.FBR.2016.06.004.
44. Morath, S.U.; Hung, R.; Bennett, J.W. Fungal volatile organic compounds: A review with emphasis on their
biotechnological potential. Fungal Biol. Rev. 2012, 26, 73-83, doi:10.1016/J.FBR.2012.07.001.
45. Jeleń, H.; Błaszczyk, L.; Chełkowski, J.; Rogowicz, K.; Strakowska, J. Formation of 6-n-pentyl-2H-pyran-2-one (6-PAP) and
other volatiles by different Trichoderma species. Mycol. Prog. 2013, 13, 589-600, doi:10.1007/S11557-013-0942-2.
46. Taha, M.A.; Ismaiel, A.A.; Ahmed, R.M. 6-pentyl-α-pyrone from Trichoderma koningii induces systemic resistance in
tobacco against tobacco mosaic virus. Eur. J. Plant Pathol. 2020, 159, 81-93, doi:10.1007/s10658-020-02142-2.
47. El-Hasan, A.; Buchenauer, H. Actions of 6-pentyl-alpha-pyrone in controlling seedling blight incited by Fusarium
moniliforme and inducing defence responses in maize. J. Phytopathol. 2009, 157, 697-707,
doi:10.1111/J.1439-0434.2009.01565.X.
48. Worasatit, N.; Sivasithamparam, K.; Ghisalberti, E.L.; Rowland, C. Variation in pyrone production, lytic enzymes and
control of rhizoctonia root rot of wheat among single-spore isolates of Trichoderma koningii. Mycol. Res. 1994, 98, 1357-1363,
doi:10.1016/s0953-7562(09)81063-0.
49. Dodd, S.L.; Hill, R.A.; Stewart, A. Control of Athelia rolfsii disease on lentil seedlings using 6-pentyl-α-pyrone. Soil Biol.
Biochem. 2000, 32, 1033-1034, doi:10.1016/s0038-0717(00)00003-1.
50. Pascale, A.; Vinale, F.; Manganiello, G.; Nigro, M.; Lanzuise, S.; Ruocco, M.; Marra, R.; Lombardi, N.; Woo, S.L.; Lorito, M.
Trichoderma and its secondary metabolites improve yield and quality of grapes. Crop Protect. 2017, 92, 176-181,
doi:10.1016/j.cropro.2016.11.010.
51. Lee, S.; Hung, R.; Yap, M.; Bennett, J.W. Age matters: the effects of volatile organic compounds emitted by Trichoderma
atroviride on plant growth. Arch. Microbiol. 2015, 197, 723-727, doi:10.1007/s00203-015-1104-5.
52. Flores, C.; Nieto, M.; Millán-Gómez, D.V.; Caro, M.; Galindo, E.; Serrano-Carreón, L. Elicitation and biotransformation of
6-pentyl-α-pyrone in Trichoderma atroviride cultures. Process Biochem. 2019, 82, 68-74, doi:10.1016/J.PROCBIO.2019.04.019.
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 17 September 2021                   doi:10.20944/preprints202109.0309.v1